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CLASS VI.—COMMISSIONER OF CUSTOMS—continued.

71
Appropriations for Consolidated Fund Services.

Item.
1880-81.

MISCELLANEOUS SEEVICES—continued.
£ s. d. £ s. d.

4
VOTE No. 43—continued.

G-ratuity to the "Widow of the late A. W.
Eouse, Locker, Lyttelton

Kefund of Surcharges,Auckland and Dunedin
80 0 0
9 15 35

Total—Vote No. 43 ... 3,152 5 3

MAEINE AND HAEBOTJES.

1
2
:s
4
5

7

VOTE No. 44.
Head Office—Secretary, Marine Department ...

Chief Clerk
Clerk
Clerk
Marine Engineer (also Engineer for North

Island £700)
Draftsmen
Inspector Surveyor and Engineer Sur-

veyor (also Chief Inspector of Machinery
£200)

Local Inspectors, Surveyors, and Engineer
Surveyors

Examiner of Masters and Mates (also Officer
in Charge of WeatherEeporting&c. £300)

Local Examiners of Masters and Mates
Expenses connected with Enquiries into

Wrecks, and with Survey of unseaworthy
Ships

500 O 0
350 0 0
200 0 0
140 0 0

300 0 0
356 10 0

300 0 0
8

100 0 0
9

100 0 0
225 0 010

11
600 0 0

Haeboues—
Manulcau—Harbour Master and Pilot

Signalman
Chief Boatman at £8 10s. per month
3 Boatmen, 1 at £8, and 2 at £7 10s. per

month
Sussell—

Harbour Master and Pilot
2 Boatmen at £6per month

Wliangaroa—Harbour Master and Pilot
Sohianga—

Harbour Master and Pilot
Chief Boatman and Signalman ...
2 Boatmen at £6 per month

Kaipara—Harbour Master and Pilot
Signalman
Engine-driver, Steam Launch, at 8s. per diem
Chief Boatman at £9 10s. per month
2 Boatmen at £7 10s. per month

Wtiitara—
Harbour Master andPilot (also Customs £25)

Foxton—Pilot
1 Boatman at 7s. per diem

Ranqitilcei—Pilot

3,171 10 0

12
13
14
15

200 0
130 0
102 0

0
0
0

276 0 0

16
17

150 0
144 0

0
0

18 100 0 0

19
20
21

180 0
100 0
144 0

0
0
0

22
23
24
25
26

200 0
120 0
146 0
114 0
180 0

0
0
0
0
0

27 112 10 0

28
29

200 0
127 15

0
0

30 150 0 0
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