## Appropriations for Consolidated Fund Services.

## CLASS VI.—COMMISSIONER OF CUSTOMS—continued.

Item.		1880–81.					-
		£	s.	d.	£	8.	
	MISCELLANEOUS SERVICES—continued.						
4 5	VOTE No. 43—continued. Gratuity to the Widow of the late A. W. Rouse, Locker, Lyttelton Refund of Surcharges, Auckland and Dunedin	80 9	0 15	0			
	TOTAL—VOTE No. 43			-	3,152	5	3
	MARINE AND HARBOURS.						
	VOTE No. 44.						
$egin{array}{c} 1 \ 2 \ 3 \end{array}$	Head Office— Secretary, Marine Department Chief Clerk Clerk	500 350 200 140	0	0 0 0			
4 5	Clerk Marine Engineer (also Engineer for North	140	U	U			
6	Island £700) Draftsmen	$\frac{300}{356}$	$0 \\ 10$	0			
7	Inspector Surveyor and Engineer Surveyor (also Chief Inspector of Machinery	300	0	0			
8	$\pounds 200$ ) Local Inspectors, Surveyors, and Engineer	100	0	0			
9	Surveyors Examiner of Masters and Mates (also Officer	100	U	٧			
-		1 11/1	_				
10	in Charge of Weather Reporting &c. £300) Local Examiners of Masters and Mates	$\frac{100}{225}$	0	0			
	Local Examiners of Masters and Mates Expenses connected with Enquiries into Wrecks, and with Survey of unseaworthy			1			
10	Local Examiners of Masters and Mates Expenses connected with Enquiries into	600	0	0			
10	Local Examiners of Masters and Mates Expenses connected with Enquiries into Wrecks, and with Survey of unseaworthy	225	0	0			
10	Local Examiners of Masters and Mates Expenses connected with Enquiries into Wrecks, and with Survey of unseaworthy Ships  HARBOURS— Manukau—	225 600 3,171 200	0 0 10 0	0 0			
10 11 12 13	Local Examiners of Masters and Mates Expenses connected with Enquiries into Wrecks, and with Survey of unseaworthy Ships  HARBOURS— Manukau— Harbour Master and Pilot Signalman	225 600 3,171 200 130	0 0 10 0 0	0 0			
10 11	Local Examiners of Masters and Mates Expenses connected with Enquiries into Wrecks, and with Survey of unseaworthy Ships  HARBOURS—  Manukau—  Harbour Master and Pilot Signalman Chief Boatman at £8 10s. per month 3 Boatmen, 1 at £8, and 2 at £7 10s. per	225 600 3,171 200 130 102	0 0 10 0 0	0 0 0 0 0			
10 11 12 13 14	Local Examiners of Masters and Mates Expenses connected with Enquiries into Wrecks, and with Survey of unseaworthy Ships  HARBOURS—  Manukau— Harbour Master and Pilot Signalman Chief Boatman at £8 10s. per month 3 Boatmen, 1 at £8, and 2 at £7 10s. per month Russell—	225 600 3,171 200 130 102 276	0 10 0 0 0	0 0 0 0 0 0			
10 11 12 13 14 15	Local Examiners of Masters and Mates Expenses connected with Enquiries into Wrecks, and with Survey of unseaworthy Ships  HARBOURS—  Manukau— Harbour Master and Pilot Signalman Chief Boatman at £8 10s. per month 3 Boatmen, 1 at £8, and 2 at £7 10s. per month  Russell— Harbour Master and Pilot	225 600 3,171 200 130 102	0 0 10 0 0 0 0	0 0 0 0 0			
10 11 12 13 14 15	Local Examiners of Masters and Mates Expenses connected with Enquiries into Wrecks, and with Survey of unseaworthy Ships  Harbours—  Manukau— Harbour Master and Pilot Signalman Chief Boatman at £8 10s. per month 3 Boatmen, 1 at £8, and 2 at £7 10s. per month  Russell— Harbour Master and Pilot 2 Boatmen at £6 per month  Whangaroa—	225 600 3,171 200 130 102 276 150 144	0 0 10 0 0 0 0				
10 11 12 13 14 15	Local Examiners of Masters and Mates Expenses connected with Enquiries into Wrecks, and with Survey of unseaworthy Ships  Harbours—  Manukau— Harbour Master and Pilot Signalman Chief Boatman at £8 10s. per month 3 Boatmen, 1 at £8, and 2 at £7 10s. per month  Russell— Harbour Master and Pilot 2 Boatmen at £6 per month  Whangaroa— Harbour Master and Pilot	225 600 3,171 200 130 102 276 150 144 100	0 0 10 0 0 0 0 0				
10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18	Local Examiners of Masters and Mates Expenses connected with Enquiries into Wrecks, and with Survey of unseaworthy Ships  Harbours— Manukau— Harbour Master and Pilot Chief Boatman at £8 10s. per month 3 Boatmen, 1 at £8, and 2 at £7 10s. per month Russell— Harbour Master and Pilot 2 Boatmen at £6 per month Whangaroa— Harbour Master and Pilot Whangaroa— Harbour Master and Pilot Hokianga— Harbour Master and Pilot Hokianga— Harbour Master and Pilot	225 600 3,171 200 130 102 276 150 144 100	0 0 10 0 0 0 0 0 0				
10 11 12 13 14 15	Local Examiners of Masters and Mates Expenses connected with Enquiries into Wrecks, and with Survey of unseaworthy Ships  Harbours—  Manukau— Harbour Master and Pilot Signalman Chief Boatman at £8 10s. per month 3 Boatmen, 1 at £8, and 2 at £7 10s. per month  Russell— Harbour Master and Pilot 2 Boatmen at £6 per month  Whangaroa— Harbour Master and Pilot  Hokianga— Harbour Master and Pilot Chief Boatman and Signalman 2 Boatmen at £6 per month  2 Boatmen at £6 per month	225 600 3,171 200 130 102 276 150 144 100	0 0 10 0 0 0 0 0 0				
10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20	Local Examiners of Masters and Mates Expenses connected with Enquiries into Wrecks, and with Survey of unseaworthy Ships  Harbours— Manukau— Harbour Master and Pilot Chief Boatman at £8 10s. per month 3 Boatmen, 1 at £8, and 2 at £7 10s. per month  Russell— Harbour Master and Pilot 2 Boatmen at £6 per month Whangaroa— Harbour Master and Pilot Whangaroa— Harbour Master and Pilot Hokianga— Harbour Master and Pilot Hokianga— Harbour Master and Pilot Chief Boatman and Signalman	225 600 3,171 200 130 102 276 150 144 100 180 100 144 200	0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0				
10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23	Local Examiners of Masters and Mates Expenses connected with Enquiries into Wrecks, and with Survey of unseaworthy Ships  Harbours—  Manukau— Harbour Master and Pilot Signalman Chief Boatman at £8 10s. per month 3 Boatmen, 1 at £8, and 2 at £7 10s. per month  Russell— Harbour Master and Pilot 2 Boatmen at £6 per month Whangaroa— Harbour Master and Pilot Mokianga— Harbour Master and Pilot Chief Boatman and Signalman 2 Boatmen at £6 per month  Kaipara— Harbour Master and Pilot Chief Boatman and Signalman 2 Boatmen at £6 per month  Kaipara— Harbour Master and Pilot Signalman	225 600 3,171 200 130 102 276 150 144 100 180 100 144 200 120	0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0				
10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24	Local Examiners of Masters and Mates Expenses connected with Enquiries into Wrecks, and with Survey of unseaworthy Ships  Harbours—  Manukau— Harbour Master and Pilot Signalman Chief Boatman at £8 10s. per month 3 Boatmen, 1 at £8, and 2 at £7 10s. per month  Russell— Harbour Master and Pilot 2 Boatmen at £6 per month Whangaroa— Harbour Master and Pilot Hokianga— Harbour Master and Pilot Chief Boatman and Signalman 2 Boatmen at £6 per month Kaipara— Harbour Master and Pilot Kaipara— Harbour Master and Pilot Signalman Engine-driver, Steam Launch, at 8s. per diem	225 600 3,171 200 130 102 276 150 144 100 180 100 144 200 120 146	0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0				
10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24 25	Local Examiners of Masters and Mates Expenses connected with Enquiries into Wrecks, and with Survey of unseaworthy Ships  Harbours—  Manukau— Harbour Master and Pilot Signalman Chief Boatman at £8 10s. per month 3 Boatmen, 1 at £8, and 2 at £7 10s. per month  Russell— Harbour Master and Pilot 2 Boatmen at £6 per month  Whangaroa— Harbour Master and Pilot  Mokianga— Harbour Master and Pilot Chief Boatman and Signalman 2 Boatmen at £6 per month  Kaipara— Harbour Master and Pilot Chief Boatman and Signalman  Signalman Engine-driver, Steam Launch, at 8s. per diem Chief Boatman at £9 10s. per month  Chief Boatman at £9 10s. per month	225 600 3,171 200 130 102 276 150 144 100 180 100 144 200 120	0 0 10 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0				
10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24 25 26	Local Examiners of Masters and Mates Expenses connected with Enquiries into Wrecks, and with Survey of unseaworthy Ships  Harbours—  Manukau— Harbour Master and Pilot Signalman Chief Boatman at £8 10s. per month 3 Boatmen, 1 at £8, and 2 at £7 10s. per month  Russell— Harbour Master and Pilot 2 Boatmen at £6 per month  2 Boatmen at £6 per month  Whangaroa— Harbour Master and Pilot  Chief Boatman and Signalman  Chief Boatman and Signalman  2 Boatmen at £6 per month  Kaipara— Harbour Master and Pilot  Chief Boatman and Signalman  Engine-driver, Steam Launch, at 8s. per diem Chief Boatman at £9 10s. per month  Boatmen at £7 10s. per month  Waitara—  Waitara—  Waitara—  Waitara—  Waitara—  Harbour Master and Pilot Signalman  Engine-driver, Steam Launch, at 8s. per diem	225 600 3,171 200 130 102 276 150 144 100 180 100 144 200 120 146 114 180	0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0				
10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27	Local Examiners of Masters and Mates Expenses connected with Enquiries into Wrecks, and with Survey of unseaworthy Ships  Harbours—  Manukau— Harbour Master and Pilot Signalman Chief Boatman at £8 10s. per month 3 Boatmen, 1 at £8, and 2 at £7 10s. per month  Russell— Harbour Master and Pilot 2 Boatmen at £6 per month  Whangaroa— Harbour Master and Pilot  Hokianga— Harbour Master and Pilot Chief Boatman and Signalman 2 Boatmen at £6 per month  Kaipara— Harbour Master and Pilot  Kaipara— Harbour Master and Pilot  Signalman Engine-driver, Steam Launch, at 8s. per diem Chief Boatman at £9 10s. per month 2 Boatmen at £7 10s. per month	225 600 3,171 200 130 102 276 150 144 100 180 100 144 200 146 114 180 112	0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0				
10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 28	Local Examiners of Masters and Mates Expenses connected with Enquiries into Wrecks, and with Survey of unseaworthy Ships  Harbours—  Manukau— Harbour Master and Pilot Signalman Chief Boatman at £8 10s. per month 3 Boatmen, 1 at £8, and 2 at £7 10s. per month  Russell— Harbour Master and Pilot 2 Boatmen at £6 per month  Whangaroa— Harbour Master and Pilot  Hokianga— Harbour Master and Pilot  Chief Boatman and Signalman  2 Boatmen at £6 per month  Kaipara— Harbour Master and Pilot Chief Boatman and Signalman  2 Boatmen at £6 per month  Kaipara— Harbour Master and Pilot Signalman Engine-driver, Steam Launch, at 8s. per diem Chief Boatman at £9 10s. per month  2 Boatmen at £7 10s. per month  Waitara— Harbour Master and Pilot (also Customs £25)  Foxton— Pilot	225 600 3,171 200 130 102 276 150 144 100 180 100 144 200 146 114 180 112 200	0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0				
10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27	Local Examiners of Masters and Mates Expenses connected with Enquiries into Wrecks, and with Survey of unseaworthy Ships  Harbours— Manukau— Harbour Master and Pilot Signalman Chief Boatman at £8 10s. per month 3 Boatmen, 1 at £8, and 2 at £7 10s. per month  Russell— Harbour Master and Pilot 2 Boatmen at £6 per month  Whangaroa— Harbour Master and Pilot  Harbour Master and Pilot  Chief Boatman and Signalman  Chief Boatman and Signalman  Signalman  Boatmen at £6 per month  Kaipara— Harbour Master and Pilot  Signalman  Engine-driver, Steam Launch, at 8s. per diem Chief Boatman at £9 10s. per month  Boatman  Boatman at £7 10s. per month  Waitara— Harbour Master and Pilot (also Customs £25)  Foxton—	225 600 3,171 200 130 102 276 150 144 100 180 100 144 200 146 114 180 112	0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0				